

No. 33191-1-III

**FILED**

MAY 20 2015

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION III

---

KEVIN ANDERSON

Appellant

v.

WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondent.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR  
FRANKLIN COUNTY

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

MICHAEL C. KAHR, WSBA #27085  
Attorney for Kevin Anderson  
5215 Ballard Ave. NW, Ste. 2  
Seattle, WA 98107  
(206) 264-0643

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	1
	A.    ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	1
	B.    ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
IV.	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	7
V.	ARGUMENT .....	8
	A.    STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....	8
	B.    JUDICIAL REVIEW OF AN AGENCY’S RESPONSE TO A PUBLIC RECORDS ACT REQUEST IS REVIEWED WITH ALL INFERENCES TO BE CONSTRUED IN FAVOR OF THE PARTY SEEKING THE RECORDS ...	9
	C.    ANDERSON’S CLAIMS MADE IN HIS SUMMARY JUDGMENT MOTION WERE NOT NEW CLAIMS AND THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT DISMISSED THEM .....	10
	D.    THIS COURT MUST OVERTURN THE TRIAL COURT’S STRIKING OF EXHIBITS ATTACHED TO THE FIRST AND SECOND DECLARATION OF MICHAEL C. KAHRs .....	12
	E.    ANDERSON TIMELY FILED HIS CHALLENGE TO THE DEPARTMENT’S RESPONSES TO HIS JANUARY 4, 2012 REQUEST FOR RECORDS .....	14
	1. <u>Anderson Is Entitled to the Presumption that His                 Lawsuit Was Timely.</u> ....	14
	2. <u>The Lawsuit Was Filed Less Than One Year After                 the Last Installment to the January 4, 2012 Request                 Was Produced</u> .....	15

F.	THE DEPARTMENT VIOLATED THE PUBLIC RECORDS ACT BY WITHHOLDING DOCUMENTS	16
1.	<u>The Department Violated the Public Records Act When It Withheld Anderson’s Rap Sheets From Him During the February 9, 2012 Review</u>	16
2.	<u>The Department Violated the Public Records Act By Not Disclosing Documents In Its Possession</u>	19
G.	THE DEPARTMENT IS LIABLE FOR PENALTIES BECAUSE IT ACTED IN BAD FAITH	21
1.	<u>There Are Two Logical Groupings of Documents</u>	25
2.	<u>The Department Must Be Penalized For Ignoring Statutory Schemes Which Permits the Subject of a Document to View It</u>	27
3.	<u>Applying the <i>Yousoufian IV</i> Factors Requires this Court to Penalize the Department for its Actions Denying Anderson Access to His Own Rap Sheets</u>	28
4.	<u>Applying the <i>Yousoufian IV</i> Factors Requires this Court to Penalize the Department for its Actions Denying Anderson Access to His Own Medical Records</u>	31
H.	ANDERSON IS ENTITLED TO ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS	33
VI.	CONCLUSION	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Amren v. City of Kalama</i> , 131 Wn.2d 25, 929 P.2d 389 (1997) .....	21
<i>Baker v. Department of Corrections</i> , Spokane County, No. 12-2-00294-5 .....	14
<i>Boeing C. v. Aetna Cas &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 869, 784 P.2d 507 (1976) .....	17
<i>Brouillet v. Cowles Publ'g Co.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 788, 791 P.2d 426 (1990) .....	10
<i>Clements v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 121 Wn.2d. 243, 850 P.2d 1298 (1993) .....	9
<i>Corbally v. Kennewick School Dist.</i> , 94 Wn. App. 736, 937 P.2d 1074 (1999) .....	8
<i>Dunlap v. Wayne</i> , 105 Wn.2d 529, 716 P.2d 842 (1986) .....	14
<i>Faulkner v. Wash. Dept. of Corrections</i> , 183 Wn. App. 93, 332 P.3d 1136 (2014) .....	23, 24
<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn. 2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998) .....	9
<i>Francis v. Dept. of Corrections</i> , 178 Wn. App. 42, 313 P.3d 457 (2013) .....	22-24
<i>Fray v. Spokane County</i> , 134 Wn.2d 637, 952 P.2d 601 (1998) .....	27
<i>FutureSelect Portfolio Mgmt., Inc. v. Tremont Grp. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 175 Wn. App. 840, 309 P.3d 555 (2013), <i>review granted sub nom</i> 179 Wn.2d 1008, 316 P.3d 495 (2014) <i>and aff'd</i> , 180 Wn.2d 954 331 P.3d 29 (2014) .....	10, 11
<i>Garrison v. Washington State Nursing Board</i> , 87 Wn.2d 195, 550 P.2d 7 (1976) .....	17
<i>Havens v. C&amp;D Plastics, Inc.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 158, 876 P.2d 435 (1994) .....	8
<i>Hearst Corp. v. Hoppe</i> , 90 Wn.2d 123, 580 P.2d 246 (1978) .....	21

<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Quinn</i> , 154 Wn. App. 816, 226 P.3d 208 (2010) .....	15
<i>Lindberg v. Kitsap County</i> , 133 Wn.2d 729, 948 P.2d 805 (1997) .....	25
<i>Magula v. Benton Franklin Title Co.</i> , 131 Wn.2d 171, 930 P.2d 307 (1997) .....	8
<i>O'Connor v. Dept. of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 143 Wn.2d 895, 25 P.3d 426 (2001) .....	9, 10
<i>Prison Legal News, Inc. v. Dept. of Corrections</i> , 154 Wn.2d 628, 115 P.3d 316 (2005) .....	9
<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc'y v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 677, 790 P.2d 604 (1990) .....	33
<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc'y v. Univ. of Washington</i> , 125 Wn.2d 243, 884 P.2d 592 (1995) .....	8, 9, 20, 21
<i>Putman v. Wenatchee Valley Med. Ctr. PS</i> , 166 Wn.2d 974, 216 P.3d 374 (2009) .....	11
<i>Sanders v. State</i> , 169 Wn.2d 827, 240 P.3d 120 (2010) .....	26
<i>Spokane Research &amp; Defense Fund v. City of Spokane</i> , 155 Wn.2d 89, 117 P.3d 1117 (2005) .....	21
<i>State v. Armendariz</i> , 160 Wn.2d 106, 156 P.3d 201 (2007) .....	17
<i>State v. Danielson</i> , 37 Wn. App. 469, 681 P.2d 260 (1984) .....	13
<i>Yousoufian v. King County</i> , 114 Wn. App. 836, 60 P.3d 667 (2003) .....	26
<i>Yousoufian v. King County</i> , 152 Wn.2d Wn.2d 421, 98 P.3d 463 (2004) .....	26
<i>Yousoufian v. King County</i> , 168 Wn.2d 444, 229 P.3d 735 (2010) .....	24, 28, 31
<i>Zink v. City of Mesa</i> , 162 Wn. App. 688, 256 P.3d 384 (2011) .....	26
<b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 9.94A.703(2)(e) .....	30

RCW 10.73.090 .....	15
RCW 10.97.030(5) .....	17
RCW 10.97.050 .....	4
RCW 10.97.080 .....	16, 18, 28
RCW 42.17.290 .....	21
RCW 42.56.030 .....	9
RCW 42.56.070(1) .....	19, 20
RCW 42.56.100 .....	21, 27
RCW 42.56.240 .....	4
RCW 42.56.360(2) .....	20
RCW 42.56.520 .....	10
RCW 42.56.550(1) .....	10
RCW 42.56.550(3) .....	8, 10, 21
RCW 42.56.550(4) .....	33
RCW 42.56.550(6) .....	2, 16
RCW 42.56.565 .....	22, 23
RCW 43.43.700 .....	18
RCW 43.43.705 .....	17
RCW 43.43.730 .....	18
RCW 70.02.020(1) .....	20
RCW 70.02.030 .....	20
RCW 70.96A.150(1)(3) .....	20
RCW 72.09.050 .....	30

**Other Authorities**

18 U.S.C. § 924(e) .....	30
28 CFR Part 20 .....	4, 16
28 CFR Section 513.11(a)(1) .....	4, 16
28 CFR Section 513.20(b) .....	4, 16
28 U.S.C. § 534 .....	4, 16
42 CFR .....	20
Black's Law Dictionary (9 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2009) .....	22, 23
CR 26(h) .....	13
CR 8(a) .....	10
ER 901 .....	13
ER 901(b)(10) .....	13
Freedom of Information Act .....	22
GR 3.1 .....	15
RAP 18.1 .....	33
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 205 cmt. d (1981) .....	22
Rollin M. Perkins & Ronald N. Boyce, <i>Criminal Law</i> (3d ed. 1982) .....	23
WAC 446-20-050 .....	18
